

Case No. 19-35463

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL Z. CROWE; OREGON CIVIL LIBERTIES ATTORNEYS; and
LAWRENCE K. PETERSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE BAR OF OREGON,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:18-cv-02139-JR, Hon. Michael H. Simon, presiding

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

VANESSA L. HOLTON, General Counsel, State Bar No. 111613
ROBERT G. RETANA, Deputy General Counsel, State Bar No. 148677
BRADY R. DEWAR, Assistant General Counsel, State Bar No. 252776
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
180 Howard Street
San Francisco, California 94105-1639
Telephone: (415) 538-2309
Facsimile: (415) 538-2321
Email: brady.dewar@calbar.ca.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The State Bar of California

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 29(a)(4)(E)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 29(a)(4)(E)	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The First Amendment Permits Mandatory Membership in Integrated Bars	6
1. Mandatory Membership in Integrated Bars is Permissible Under Supreme Court Precedent that Was Not Disturbed by <i>Janus</i>	6
2. In Any Event, Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Arguments Do Not Pertain to Non-Integrated Bars Such As The State Bar of California, Which Lack Members or Other Associational Aspects	9
B. Germaneness Should Not Be Defined to Exclude Core Bar Activities Not Before the Court	16
1. The State Bar of California’s Statutory Regulatory Mission Encompasses a Variety of Core Activities	178
2. The Challenged Statements of OSB are Not Like Core Regulatory Activities, Which Are Not Before the Court	19
IV. CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Masto</i> 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Eugster v. Washington State Bar Ass’n</i> 684 F. Appx. 618 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Gardner v. State Bar of Nevada</i> 284 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	8
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	8, 9, 16
<i>In re Rose</i> 22 Cal. 4th 430 (2000)	9
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	15
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> 108 S. Ct. 1319 (1988)	13
<i>Morrow v. State Bar of California</i> 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999)	3, 7, 8
<i>People v. Massey</i> 137 Cal. App. 2d 623 (1955)	21

<i>Popejoy v. New Mexico Bd. of Bar Comm'rs</i> 887 F. Supp. 1422 (D.N.M. 1995)	22
<i>Schneider v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> 917 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> 13 Cal. 4th 45 (1996)	22
<i>The Fla. Bar Re Frankel</i> 581 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 1991).....	22

Statutes

California Business & Professions Code

§ 6001	9
§ 6001.1	3, 10, 18
§ 6001.3(b)	18
§ 6002	10
§ 6010	3
§§ 6060 – 6069.5	18
§ 6068(h)	21
§§ 6075 – 6088	18
§ 6076	18
§§ 6210 – 6228	18
§§ 6230 – 6238	19

Legislative Materials

California Assembly Bill 3249 §§ 6, 93	11
California Senate Bill No. 36 §§ 21, 24	1, 11
California Senate Bill No. 18897	10
Ass. Jud. Comm. Rep. SB 36 at 6 (Jul. 17, 2017)	1
S. Jud. Comm. Rep. SB 36 at 8 (April 6, 2017)	1, 11

Other Authorities

ABA, Rule 6.1: Voluntary Pro Bono Publico Service https://www.americanbar.org/groups/professional_responsibility/publications/model_rules_of_professional_conduct/rule_6_1_voluntary_pro_bono_publico_service	21
California Lawyers Association – About CLA https://calawyers.org/About-CLA	10
Conference of California Bar Associations – What We Do http://calconference.org/about-2/	11
Diversity & Inclusion Plan: 2019 – 2020 Biennial Report to the Legislature” (Mar. 15, 2019) http://www.calbar.ca.gov/Portals/0/documents/reports/Diversity-Inclusion-Plan-Report.pdf	18
Information about your 2019 fees: Statement of Expenditures of Mandatory Fees http://www.calbar.ca.gov/Portals/0/documents/members/Updated-2019-Keller-Notice-Statement-of-Expenditures-of-Mandatory-Fees.pdf	2
Oregon State Bar, Membership https://www.osbar.org/about.html	13
Deborah L. Rhode and Lucy Buford Ricca, <i>Diversity in the Legal Profession: Perspectives from Managing Partners and General Counsel</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 2483, 2886 (2015)	22
James L. Baillie & Judith Bernstein-Baker, <i>In the Spirit of Public Service: Model Rule 6.1, The Profession and Legal Education</i> , 13 Law & Inequ. 51, 52-57 (Univ. of Minn. Libs. Pub. 1995)	21
Vivian Hunt, Dennis Layton, and Sara Prince, <i>Why Diversity Matters</i> (McKinsey & Co. Jan. 2015).....	22
<i>Why It Pays to Invest in Gender Diversity</i> (Morgan Stanley May 11, 2016).....	22
